
ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING BOARD 
 
 

Thursday, 12 March 2015 
Start Time  9.00 a.m.  

At Town Hall, Moorgate Street, Rotherham.  S60  2TH 
 
 
 

AGENDA 

 
 
1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested, in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.  
  

 
2. To determine any items which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Apologies for absence  
  

 
4. Declarations of Interest (Page 1) 
  
 (A form is attached and spares will be available at the meeting) 
  
 
5. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 19th February, 2015 (herewith) (Pages 

2 - 6) 
  

 
6. Deferments/Site Visits (information attached) (Pages 7 - 8) 
  

 
7. Development Proposals (report herewith) (Pages 9 - 81) 
  

 
8. Report of the Director of Planning and Regeneration Service (herewith) (Pages 

82 - 86) 
  

 
9. Draft Development Management Policies (report herewith) (Pages 87 - 94) 
  

 
10. Updates  
  

 
11. Date of next meeting - Thursday 2nd April, 2015  
  

 

 



 
 

ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING REGULATORY BOARD 
 

MEMBERS’ DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
 

 
Your Name (Please PRINT):- 
 
 
Meeting at which declaration made:- 
 
 
Item/Application in which you have 
an interest:- 
 
 
Date of Meeting:- 
 
 
Time Meeting Started:- 
 
 

Please tick ( √ ) which type of interest you have in the appropriate box below:- 
 

 
1. Disclosable Pecuniary      
 
 
 
 

2. Personal  
 
 
 
Please give your reason(s) for you Declaring an Interest:- 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
N.B.  It is up to a Member to determine whether to make a Declaration.  However, if you should 
require any assistance, please consult the Legal Adviser or Democratic Services Officer prior to the 
meeting. 
 
 
 

     Signed:- …………………………..…………………………. 

 

(When you have completed this form, please hand it to the Democratic Services Officer.) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

(Please continue overleaf if necessary) 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



43T  PLANNING BOARD - 19/02/15 

 

 

PLANNING BOARD 
19th February, 2015 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Atkin (in the Chair); Councillors Astbury, Godfrey, Kaye, 
Middleton, Pitchley, Roche, Roddison, Rushforth, Turner, Tweed, M. Vines, Wallis 
and Whysall. 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor N. Hamilton.  
 
T69. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 (1) Councillor Godfrey declared her personal interest in application 

RB2014/1567 (Erection of 12 No. dwellings with associated private 
gardens and parking at land at Aston Close, Aughton for Strategic Team 
Maintenance Company Ltd.), because as Cabinet Member for Safe and 
Attractive Neighbourhoods she had supported the sale of this Council-
owned land to the Housing Association and thus has an interest in the 
eventual development of this application site. During the Planning Board’s 
consideration of this matter, Councillor Godfrey left the room, did not 
participate in the discussion on this application and did not vote. 
 
(2) Councillor Middleton declared his personal interest in application 
RB2014/1629 (Application to vary Conditions 03, 11, 13, 15, 20 and 22 
imposed by RB2014/1083 at Oakwood High School, Moorgate Road, 
Rotherham for Kier Construction), on the grounds of his very recent 
appointment as a member of the Governing Body of the School. 
Councillor Middleton did not participate in the discussion on this 
application and did not vote. 
 
(3) Councillor Pitchley declared her personal interest in application 
RB2014/1567 (Erection of 12 No. dwellings with associated private 
gardens and parking at land at Aston Close, Aughton for Strategic Team 
Maintenance Company Ltd.), as a member of the Aston-cum-Aughton 
Parish Council; Councillor Pitchley stated that she had declared her 
interest when this application had been considered at the Parish Council 
meeting and had taken no part in the Parish Council’s consideration of 
this application. 
 

T70. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 29TH JANUARY, 
2015  
 

 Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning 
Regulatory Board held on Thursday 29th January, 2015, be approved as a 
correct record for signature by the Chairman. 
 

T71. DEFERMENTS/SITE VISITS  
 

 There were no deferments nor site visits recommended. 
 

Page 2 Agenda Item 5



PLANNING BOARD - 19/02/15 44T

  

 

 

T72. VISITS OF INSPECTION  - INCREASE IN ROOF HEIGHT TO FORM 
TWO STOREY DWELLING HOUSE INCLUDING SINGLE STOREY 
REAR EXTENSION AND FLUE TO SIDE (AMENDMENT TO 
RB2014/0809) AT 20 MANOR WAY, TODWICK FOR MR. S. 
WILKINSON (RB2014/1296)  
 

 Further to Minute No. T67(5) of the meeting of the Planning Board held on 
29th January, 2015, before the formal meeting of the Planning Board, 
Members of the Board made a visit of inspection to the above site (Ward 
representative Councillor Beck was also in attendance). 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Director of Planning and 
Regeneration Service concerning the application for planning permission 
to develop the Increase in roof height to form two storey dwelling house 
including single storey rear extension and flue to side (amendment to 
RB2014/0809) at 20 Manor Way, Todwick for Mr. S. Wilkinson 
(RB2014/1296). 
 
In accordance with the right to speak procedure, the following people 
attended the meeting and spoke about this application:- 
 
Mr. S. Elliott (on behalf of the applicant) 
Mrs. M. Brassington (owner of the subject property) 
Mr. and Mrs. Padgett (objectors - statement read out by Planning Officer) 
Mr. I. Newbold (objector) 
Mrs. C. Booth (objector - statement read out by Planning Officer) 
Mr. D. Clarke (objector) 
Mrs. S. Marsh (objector - statement read out by Planning Officer) 
Mrs. S. Jeffrey (objector) 
Mr. D. Wainwright (objector) 
Mrs. E. Taime (objector) 
 
Resolved:- That the Planning Board declares that it is not in favour of 
application RB2014/1296 for the following reason, with the Chairman and 
the Vice-Chairman being authorised to agree the final wording of the 
reason:- 
 
The Council considers that the proposed development would have an 
overbearing impact on the occupiers of neighbouring properties and 
reduce natural light to the rear garden areas, particularly of 22 Manor 
Way, Todwick. As such, the proposed development would be contrary to 
the advice contained in the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

T73. DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS  
 

 Resolved:- (1) That, on the development proposals now considered the 
requisite notices be issued and be made available on the Council’s 
website and that the time limits specified in Sections 91 and 92 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 apply. 
 

Page 3



45T  PLANNING BOARD - 19/02/15 

 

 

In accordance with the right to speak procedure, the following people 
attended the meeting and spoke about the applications listed below:- 
 
Erection of 21 No. dwellinghouses with associated works at land at The 
Crescent, Thurcroft for Michael Dyson Associates (RB2014/1511) 
 
Mr. Dyson (on behalf of the applicant Company) 
Councillor J. Swift (Borough Ward Councillor, speaking on behalf of 
objectors) 
Mrs. J. Garrow (objector) 
Mr. C. Stephenson (objector) 
Mrs. J. Dashwood (objector) 
Mr. W. Dashwood (objector) 
Mrs. T. Barrass (objector) 
Miss I. Grattan (objector) 
Mrs. A. Thompson (objector) 
 
Erection of 8 dwellinghouses with associated works at land at Millicent 
Square, Maltby (RB2014/1513) 
 
Mr. Dyson (on behalf of the applicant Company - statement read out by 
Planning Officer) 
Mr. T. Layden (objector) 
Maltby Town Councillor J. Kirk (objector, on behalf of the Town Council) 
 
Erection of 12 No. dwellings with associated private gardens and parking 
at land at Aston Close, Aughton for Strategic Team Maintenance 
Company Ltd. (RB2014/1567) 
 
Mr. D. Lilleywhite (objector - statement read out by Planning Officer) 
Mrs. C. Wilford (objector) 
Mrs. L. Clark (on behalf of the Great Places Housing Group, supporting 
the application) 
 
(2) That applications RB2014/1591, RB2014/1629 and RB2014/1666 be 
granted for the reasons adopted by Members at the meeting and subject 
to the relevant conditions listed in the submitted report. 
 
(3) That application RB2014/1511 be refused for the reason set out in the 
submitted report. 
 
(4) That the Planning Board declares that it is not in favour of application 
RB2014/1513 and the reason for refusal, as contained in the report now 
submitted, shall be duly amended to read as follows:- 
 
The site is allocated as Urban Greenspace on the adopted Unitary 
Development Plan (UDP) and the loss of the Urban Greenspace, which is 
not clearly surplus to requirements and is in an area where existing 
private garden areas are limited in size, would be detrimental to the local 
community and the applicant has failed to demonstrate a scheme 

Page 4



PLANNING BOARD - 19/02/15 46T

  

 

 

whereby equivalent or improved provision of Urban Greenspace would be 
provided within the locality. As such, the proposals are contrary to Core 
Strategy Policy CS22 ‘Green Spaces’ and to ‘saved’ UDP Policy ENV5.1 
‘Allocated Urban Greenspace’, as well as the guidance contained within 
the National Planning Policy Framework.    
 
(5)(a) That, with regard to application RB2014/1567, the Council shall 
enter into a Legal Agreement with the applicant to secure the contribution 
of £4,200 towards improvements to existing Urban Greenspace in the 
vicinity; and 
 
(b) That, subject to the signing of the Legal Agreement, planning 
permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the submitted 
report. 
 
(6)(a) That, with regard to application RB2015/0064, the Council shall 
enter into an agreement with the developer under Section 106 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 for the purposes of securing the 
same obligations as was previously secured through Planning Permission 
RB2014/1045;
[...]
12 MARCH 2015 
 
 
The following applications are submitted for your consideration. It is 
recommended that decisions under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 be 
recorded as indicated. 
 
INDEX PAGE 
 

RB2014/0727 
Installation of 2 No. turbines (24.8m hub height and 34.5m tip 
height) at land at Parkcliffe Farm Morthen Road Wickersley for 
D & P Parkes 

 
Page 10 

 

RB2014/1651 
Erection of 4 No. bungalows at land at Catherine Avenue 
Swallownest for Arches Housing Association Ltd 

 
Page 40 

 

RB2014/1665 
Erection of 2 No. bungalows with carport link at land adjacent 
72 Wadsworth Road Bramley for Rotherham MBC 

 
Page 54 

 

RB2015/0071 
Erection of 2 No. chalets at Norwood Lock Mansfield Road 
Wales for Norwood Lock Leisure Company 

 
Page 73 

 
  

Page 9 Agenda Item 7



REPORT TO THE PLANNING REGULATORY BOARD TO BE HELD ON THE 
12 MARCH 2015 
 
 
The following applications are submitted for your consideration. It is 
recommended that decisions under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 be 
recorded as indicated. 
 
 

 

Application Number RB2014/0727 

Proposal and 
Location 

Installation of 2 No. turbines (24.8m hub height and 34.5m tip 
height) land at Parkcliff Farm, Morthen Road, Wickersley, 
S66 1EA 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally 

 
 

 
 
 
Site Description & Location 
 
The application site forms an area of undulating agricultural land situated on the fringe 
of the urban area to the south of Wickersley, and is set within fields to the west of 
Morthen Road and north of Morthen Lane. 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



The site is accessed by an existing farm access taken off Morthen Road which 
comprises a metalled roadway shared between the existing Parkcliff Farm unit which 
contains 2 No. bungalows (Nos 1 & 2) and associated agricultural storage buildings and 
Millstone Farm (a dwelling and agricultural grain store). The access track beyond the 
existing Parkcliff Farm agricultural building turns into an unmade track having field 
boun
[...]
n belt issues, had to be taken into consideration in 
cases where it had to be decided whether "very special circumstances" existed to justify 
what would otherwise be inappropriate development. 
 
Conclusion 
 
The Council considers that the proposal represents inappropriate development within 
the Green Belt that would have a detrimental impact on the openness of the Green Belt. 
The very special circumstances put forward in terms of tourism provision, do not 
outweigh the harm caused. 
 
Reasons 
 
01 
The site of application is within the Green Belt and the proposed chalets represent 
inappropriate development that would have a detrimental impact on the openness of the 
Green Belt. No very special circumstances have been demonstrated to clearly outweigh 
the harm caused by the inappropriate development, and any other harm, and the 
proposal is therefore in conflict with Core Strategy Policy CS4 ‘Green Belt’ and CS11 
‘Tourism and Visitor Economy’ and chapter 9 ‘Protecting Green Belt land,’ as set out in 
the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). 
 
 
POSITIVE AND PROACTIVE STATEMENT 
 
The applicant did not enter into any pre application discussions with the Local Planning 
Authority.  It is not possible to support a scheme of this nature nor would any 
amendments make it acceptable.  It was not considered to be in accordance with the 
principles of the National Planning Policy Framework and resulted in this refusal. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 81



To the Chairman and Members of the 

PLANNING REGULATORY BOARD Date 12TH MARCH 2015  
 
Report of the Director of Planning and Regeneration Service 
 
 

ITEM NO. SUBJECT 
  

1 
 

Page No. 
83 

Ref: RB2014/0915 
 
Appeal Decision: - Appeal Allowed 
 
Appeal against a refusal to grant planning permission under 
section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 for the 
proposed alteration of front elevation which includes installation 
of new entrance doors, enlargement of windows and 
improvements to car park at Cranworth Hotel, Fitzwilliam Road, 
Rotherham, South Yorkshire, S65 1QB 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

 

  

 

Page 82 Agenda Item 8



 2

ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL PLANNING REGULATORY 

 BOARD 

 

PLANNING AND REGENERATION SERVICE REPORT TO COMMITTEE 

  12th MARCH 2015 
 
  

 Ref: RB2014/0915 

Appeal Decision: - Appeal Allowed 

Appeal against a refusal to grant planning permission under section 78 
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 for the proposed alteration 
of front elevation which includes installation of new entrance doors, 
enlargement of windows and improvements to car park at Cranworth 
Hotel, Fitzwilliam Road, Rotherham, South Yorkshire, S65 1QB  
 

 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the decision to allow the appeal be noted. 
 
Background 
 
A planning application was submitted (ref: RB2014/0915) for the alteration of the 
front elevation and improvement to the parking area at Cranworth Hotel, Fitzwilliam 
Road, Eastwood. 
 

Page 83



 3

The plans as originally submitted included the removal of the bay windows, the 
installation of two large glazing panels and an automatic sliding door in the centre of 
the building with a glazing panel on the side of the door.  
 
Concerns were raised at officer level that the proposed alterations were not 
sympathetic to the architectural appearance of the building and after discussing 
these concerns with the applicant, amended plans were submitted and the 
application was recommended for approval.  A number of local objections from the 
local community were received to the application, although these were primarily 
aimed at  the issue of the pub being converted into a shop.  Whilst it was explained 
in detail to the local residents that this was permitted development, the level of public 
objection to the application remained high and after a detailed discussion of the 
application at Planning Board, Members were of the opinion that the design was 
unacceptable and the application was subsequently refused by 18 September 2014 
for the following reason: 
 
“The provision of a new wider entrance with a glass door, together with a new large 
window are not in character with the use of the building as a public house and will 
have a detrimental impact on the external appearance and character of the building 
contrary to policy CS28 of the Core Strategy and the NPPF.” 
 
An appeal was lodged with the Planning Inspectorate on 10 November 2014 and 
was considered by way of Written Representations.  
 
Main Issues 
 
In assessing the appeal, the Inspector noted that the building was currently in use as 
a public house, but recognised that there were fears by the landlady and many local 
residents that the property will be changed to a small express style supermarket if 
the appeal was allowed.  However, he stated that the change of use of the building 
was not a matter for consideration in the application and the change of use of a 
public house to a shop can take place without the need for planning permission. 
  
As such, the Inspector considered that the main issue to be determined in the appeal 
was the effect of the proposed changes to the front elevation of the building on its 
character and appearance. 
 
Decision 
 
The Inspector acknowledged that the appeal building is a mock Tudor style public 
house located on the corner of Fitzwilliam Road and Cranworth Road. It appears 
prominent in the streetscene despite being set back from the road and is surrounded 
on 2 sides by hardstanding that is used mainly for the parking of cars. This part of 
Fitzwilliam Road is characterised by a mix of housing and commercial premises such 
as shops and other local facilities. There is currently one functioning timber door in 
the front elevation of the property and it is proposed to remove this and replace it 
with a glazed panel.  
 
 
 

Page 84



 4

The traditional door surround would be retained. The Inspector noted that to the right 
of it, a small window would be replaced with a larger aluminium framed window. It 
would be similar in scale to the 2 existing ground floor bay windows in this elevation 
which would be retained. However, it would not be a bay window; it would be flush 
with the front of the building. 
 
The Inspector also noted the front elevation also contains another door surround, but 
the lower section has been bricked up and the upper section contains a window. This 
opening would be brought back into use as a door. The door surround would be 
removed to allow for the fitting of a pair of aluminium framed glazed doors with a 
solid panel above. This part of the proposal would provide public access to the 
building that is compliant with the Disability and Disabled Act. 
 
The Inspector opined that while these works individually and cumulatively would alter 
the appearance of the front elevation of the pub, the retention of the door openings in 
the same place and the fitting of a larger window, similar in size to the other existing 
window, would ensure the building remains visually balanced. Furthermore, the 
glazed panel and new doors would contain a large amount of glazing and so they 
would appear lightweight and not compete with the existing design features of the 
building. 
 
Overall, the Inspector considered that the proposed changes to the front elevation 
would preserve the character and appearance of the host building. As such, the 
proposal would accord with policy CS28 of adopted Rotherham Local Plan Core 
Strategy which promotes sustainable design. 
 
Regarding the car park improvements, the Inspector considered that these would 
result in the marking out of bays within the existing car park, including disabled 
spaces. Cycle parking would also be provided. These improvements would be likely 
to result in the existing car park being utilized more efficiently and encourage the use 
of bicycles. This was considered to be a benefit of the scheme. 
 
Conclusion 
 
In recognition that the proposals would not harm the character of the pub abd that 
the changes to the car park would make it more useable, the Inspector allowed the 
appeal. 
 
In addition to the standard time condition, the Inspector attached a condition to 
ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the approved plans 
and as the submitted site plan shows some landscaping in the car park, securing 
details of this was important to ensure that appropriate species are planted through 
the imposition of a landscaping condition. 
 
The Inspector did not impose the Council’s suggested condition in relation to the car 
park drainage as this is an existing car park already in use and so such a condition 
would be unreasonable. The approved site plan clearly shows how the car park will 
be marked out and so a condition securing this is unnecessary also. 
 
Therefore, for the reasons detailed above, the Inspector allowed the appeal with the 
following conditions: 

Page 85



 5

 
1) The development hereby permitted shall begin not later than three years from 

the date of this decision. 
 

2) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: S1904/PL/03-01 A, S1904/PL/02-02 B, 
S1904/PL/03-02 B, S1904/PL/02-05 D and S1904/PL/02-06 A. 
 

3) No development shall take place until full details of soft landscape works have 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority and 
these works shall be carried out as approved. These details shall include 
planting plans; written specifications (including cultivation and other 
operations associated with plant establishment); schedules of plants, noting 
species, plant sizes and proposed numbers/densities where appropriate; and 
an implementation programme. 

 
 
 

Page 86



Planning Board  
12 March 2015 

 
Draft Development Management Policies 

 
Rotherham’s Local Plan 

1. Our development plan currently consist of: 

• The Adopted Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham Joint Waste Plan 

• The Adopted Core Strategy 

• Saved UDP policies compliant with the National Planning Policy Framework 
and not superseded by the Waste Plan or Core Strategy. 

 
2. The Joint Waste Plan sets out policies specific to waste management. For all other 

matters the Core Strategy sets out over-arching strategic policies and in some 
areas provides detailed policy guidance. With the exception of the Bassingthorpe 
Farm Strategic Allocation it does not establish how individual site allocations may 
be implemented. This, along with more detailed "development management" 
policies are delegated to the Sites and Policies document.  

 
Draft Sites and Polices document 

3. The Sites and Policies document not only identifies new sites for development, it 
also identifies what other land within the borough can be used for and sets out the 
expectations regarding wildlife, geology, landscape and heritage amongst others. 
It will provide for the protection and expansion of our green infrastructure and it will 
ensure that development incorporates best practice for design and for sustainable 
drainage. 

 
4. These further detailed policies therefore cover a range of topics and are in draft 

form. We are currently revising them following feedback from the public 
consultation in 2014.  

 
5. They will eventually be subject to independent examination, so we must ensure 

that they are robust, effective and justified.  
 
6. The Sites and Policies document will form part of the Local Plan once it has been 

through examination and is adopted, and will replace the remaining Saved UDP 
policies referred to above. 

 
7. Further detailed guidance may be prepared separately as Supplementary Planning 

Documents or Good Practice Guidance to assist the delivery of the strategic 
spatial objectives of the Local Plan. 

 
Draft Policies 

8. The draft policies often link to adopted Core Strategy policies, and the two 
documents should be read together1.  

 
9. The draft policies are provided at Chapter 8 of the Final Draft Sites and Policies 

document which can be viewed here: 

                                            
1
 The Core Strategy can be viewed here: 
http://rotherham.limehouse.co.uk/portal/planning/cs/adopted_cs/adopted_cs?pointId=2939787  

Page 87 Agenda Item 9



http://rotherham.limehouse.co.uk/portal/planning/sp/finaldraftsandp?pointId=13765
62440493#section-1376562440493 
 

10. However a number of the policies which are likely to be frequently used when 
determining planning applications are highlighted below at Appendix A for 
discussion during the meeting. 

 
11. We would welcome any comments on the draft policies by Thursday 19th 

March, ideally by email to planning.policy@rotherham.gov.uk  
 

12. We will then revise the draft policies for inclusion in the Publication Sites and 
Policies document. This is the version of the document which we intend to submit 
for examination, and will be subject to further public consultation (subject to 
Member approval) later this year. 
 

13. If you require any further information on the draft policies then please do not 
hesitate to contact me. 

 
 

Ryan Shepherd 
Senior Planning Officer 
Planning Policy Team 
Planning, Regeneration & Culture Services 
  
Tel:   01709 823888 
Internal:  23888 
  
Email:  ryan.shepherd@rotherham.gov.uk 

 
  

Page 88



Appendix A: Selected Policies for Discussion 
 
Note: red text below indicates text which it is currently proposed to insert and struck 
through text indicates text to be deleted. The policies are a ‘work in progress’ and may 
be subject to further amendment in light of representations received. 
 

Policy SP 8 
Previously Developed Sites within the Green Belt 
In instances where existing activities are located within the Green Belt, proposals for 
limited infilling or the partial or complete redevelopment of previously developed sites, 
whether redundant or in continuing use (excluding tempor
[...]
s where appropriate;  
e. the legibility and permeability of development to promote ease of movement, the 
creation of safe, secure and accessible environments and provide clear distinction 
between public and private spaces - lighting of the public realm and the built 
development will be particularly important; 
f. the provision of satisfactory arrangements for the storage and collection of refuse, 
recyclable materials and garden waste to enable easy and convenient recycling and 
composting;  
g. the design and layout of buildings to enable sufficient sunlight and daylight to 
penetrate into and between buildings, and ensure that adjoining land or properties are 
protected from unacceptable overshadowing;  
h. new public and commercial developments are encouraged to include baby changing, 
breast feeding and accessible ‘Changing Places’ toilet facilities in addition to standard 
accessible toilets.  
 
Design and Access Statements, and where appropriate detailed masterplanning, will be 
expected to encompass these broad aims and principles and have regard to the 
Building for Life toolkit, or the most up to date guidance. Applicants are strongly 
encouraged to demonstrate an appropriate level of community engagement in their 
preparation; to comprehensively consider health and equalities impacts and safety and 
security issues and, clearly demonstrate through their submission, how these issues 
and any impacts arising, have influenced the final design solution. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 94


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 19th February, 2015 (herewith)
	6 Deferments/Site Visits (information attached)
	7 Development Proposals (report herewith)
	8 Report of the Director of Planning and Regeneration Service (herewith)
	9 Draft Development Management Policies (report herewith)



Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING BOARD - 12/03/15 48T 

 

 

PLANNING BOARD 
12th March, 2015 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Atkin (in the Chair); Councillors N. Hamilton, Kaye, Middleton, 
Pitchley, Roche, Rushforth, Turner, M. Vines, Wallis and Whysall. 
 

Apologies for absence:- Apologies were received from Councillors Astbury, Godfrey 
and Roddison.  
 
T75. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 Councillor Pitchley declared a personal interest in application 

RB2014/1651 (erection of four bungalows at land at Catherine Avenue, 
Swallownest for Arches Housing Association Ltd.) as a Ward Member and 
as a result of the application being considered at Aston Parish Council 
which she was not party to. 
 

T76. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 19TH FEBRUARY, 
2015  
 

 Resolved:-  That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning 
Regulatory Board held on 19th February, 2015, be approved as a correct 
record for signature by the Chairman. 
 

T77. DEFERMENTS/SITE VISITS  
 

 There were no deferments nor site visits recommended. 
 

T78. DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS  
 

 Resolved:-  (1)  That, on the development proposals now considered, the 
requisite notices be issued and be made available on the Council’s 
website and that the time limits specified in Sections 91 and 92 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 apply. 
 
In accordance with the right to speak procedure, the following people 
attended the meeting and spoken about the applications listed below:- 
 
- Installation of 2 No. turbines (24.8 m hub height and 34.5 m tip 

height) at land at Parkcliffe Farm, Morthen Road, Wickersley for D. 
and P. Parkes (RB2014/0727) 

 
 Mr. R. Parkes (Applicant) 
 Mr. M. Weaver (Objector) 
 Mr. J. Cooke (Objector) 
 Mr. M. Buxton (Objector) 
 Mr. P. Thirlwall, Wickersley Parish Council (Objector) 
 
 



49T  PLANNING BOARD - 12/03/15  

 

 

- Erection of 4 No. bungalows at land at Catherine Avenue, 
Swallownest for Arches Housing Association Ltd.  (RB2014/1651) 

 
 Mr. F. Knight (Objector) 
 Mrs. S. Smith (Objector) 
 Mr. Lacey (Objector) 
 Mr. M. Tideswell (Objector) 
 
- Erection of 2 No. bungalows with carport link at land adjacent No. 72 

Wadsworth Road, Bramley, for Rotherham Borough Council 
(RB2014/1665) 

 
 Ms. K. Holford (Supporter) 
 Mrs. L. Townsend (Objector) 
  
(2)  That applications RB2014/0727, RB2014/1651 and RB2014/1665 be 
granted for the reasons adopted by Members at the meeting and subject 
to the relevant conditions listed in the submitted report. 
 
(3)  That application RB2015/0071 be refused for the reasons adopted by 
Members at the meeting and as set out in the submitted report. 
 

T79. APPEAL DECISION - CRANWORTH HOTEL, FITZWILLIAM ROAD, 
ROTHERHAM (RB2014/0915)  
 

 Further to Minute No. T30 of the meeting of the Planning Board held on 
18th September, 2014, consideration was given to a report of the Director 
of Planning and Regeneration Service concerning the appeal against the 
refusal of the application for planning permission, under Section 78 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990, for the proposed alternation of front 
elevation which included installation of new entrance doors, enlargement 
of windows and improvements to car park at Cranworth Hotel, Fitzwilliam 
Road, Rotherham (RB014/0915). 
 
The Inspector dealing with this appeal noted that the building was 
currently in use as a public house but recognised that there were fears by 
the landlady and many local residents that the property would be changed 
to a small express style supermarket if the appeal was allowed.  However, 
he stated that the change of use of the building was not a matter for 
consideration in the application and the change of use of a public house 
to a shop could take place without the need for planning permission. 
 
As such the Inspector considered that the main issue to be determined in 
the appeal was the effect of the proposed changes to the front elevation 
of the building on its character and appearance.  He considered that the 
proposed changes to the front elevation would preserve the character and 
appearance of the host building.  As such, the proposal would accord with 
Policy CS28 of the adopted Rotherham Local Plan Core Strategy which 
promoted sustainable design. 
 



PLANNING BOARD - 12/03/15 50T 

 

 

In recognition that the proposals would not harm the character of the pub 
and that the changes to the car park would make it more useable, the 
Inspector allowed the appeal. 
 
The Inspector allowed the appeal with the following conditions:- 
 
(1)  The development hereby permitted shall begin not later than 3 years 
from the date of this decision. 
 
(2)   The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the following approved plans: S1904/PL/03-01 A, S1904/PL/02-02 B, 
S1904/PL/03-02 B, S1905/PL/02-04 D and S1904/PL/02-06 A. 
 
(3)  No development shall take place until full details of soft landscape 
works have been submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority and these works shall be carried out as approved.  
These details shall include planting plans, written specifications (including 
cultivation and other operations associated with plant establishment), 
schedules of plants, noting species, plant sizes and proposed 
numbers/densities where appropriate and an implementation programme. 
 
Resolved:-  That the decision to allow the appeal be noted. 
 

T80. DRAFT DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT POLICIES  
 

 The Chairman welcomed Ryan Shepherd, Senior Planning Officer, to the 
meeting who gave an update and presentation on the Rotherham’s Local 
Plan, which consisted of:- 
 

• The Adopted Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham Joint Waste Plan 

• The Adopted Core Strategy 

• Saved UDP policies compliant with the National Planning Policy 
Framework and not superseded by the Waste Plan or Core Strategy. 

 
Whist it was noted that the Joint Waste Plan sets out policies specific to 
waste management, for all other matters the Core Strategy set out over-
arching strategic policies and in some areas provides detailed policy 
guidance. With the exception of the Bassingthorpe Farm Strategic 
Allocation it did not establish how individual site allocations may be 
implemented. This, along with more detailed "development management" 
policies were delegated to the Sites and Policies document.  
 
The detailed policies, therefore, covered a range of topics and were in 
draft form. However, there were a number of the policies which were likely 
to be frequently used when determining planning applications.  These 
were highlighted as part of the presentation and were namely:- 
 
 
 
 



51T  PLANNING BOARD - 12/03/15  

 

 

Policy SP8 – Previously Developed Sites within the Green Belt. 
Policy SP11 – Development in Housing Areas. 
Policy SP16 – Other Uses within Business and Industrial and Business 
Areas. 
Policy SP25 – Hot Food Takeaways. 
Policy SP27 – Sustainable Transport for Development. 
Policy SP34  Conserving the Natural Environment. 
Policy SP39 – Protecting Green Space. 
Policy SP48 – Understanding and Managing Flood Risk and Drainage. 
Policy SP63 – Access to Community Facilities. 
Policy SP55 – Design Principles. 
 
A discussion and answer session ensued and clarification was sought by 
the Planning Board on:- 
 

• The decisions makers on the Local Plan. 

• Definitions for hot food takeaways. 

• Definition of a defined town or district centre for takeaways. 

• Impact on existing takeaways consolidated into a particular area. 

• Ability to defend decisions once policies have been agreed. 

• Differences between “exceptional” circumstances for Green Belt and 
Green Spaces. 

• Design principles and room sizes. 

• Increased toilet facilities for women in new commercial 
developments. 

• Wording adjustment for breast feeding and baby changing. 

• Land banking. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the information be noted. 
 
(2)  That Ryan Shepherd be thanked for his informative presentation. 
 

T81. UPDATES  
 

 There were no updates to report. 
 

 


